RESOLUTION NO. 29-90

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED	BY	COUNCILMEMBER	Selly	BELLS	ON THE
17th	DAY	OF Septembe	Ev-		1990.

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE CITY'S SUPPORT OF SENATE BILL 367, PRESENTLY BEING CONSIDERED IN THE OHIO SENATE.

WHEREAS, the Ohio Senate has introduced Bill 367 to amend sections 4303.11, 4303.12, and 4303.121 of the Revised Code to prohibit the issuance and renewal of liquor permits authorizing the sale of beer, wine, and mixed beverages at premises where gasoline or any other motor vehicle fuel is sold or offered for sale; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville strongly believes that the capability to purchase alcoholic beverages where gasoline is purchased is in direct conflict with the City's efforts against drinking and driving; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville urges the Ohio Senate to consider the impact of issuing liquor permits to gasoline dealerships in light of the state's commitment of removing and preventing drunk driving in the State of Ohio; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville, on behalf of all residents, wishes to support the passage of this Bill by The Ohio Senate and House of Representatives.

NOW THEREFORE,

2 . . 17

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1. the Centerville City Council strongly supports the passage and enactment of Senate Bill 367 by the State of Ohio.

SECTION 2. the Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville is hereby directed to forward copies of this Resolution to Senator Charles Horn and to Representative Robert L. Corbin.

SECTION 3. the City Manager is hereby directed to continue the City of Centerville's efforts to promote passage of Senate Bill 367 in cooperation with other local governments.

PASSED this 17th day of September 1990.

of Centerville, Mayor Ohia

ATTEST:

£

m	ari	2.>	Counci	مسبه	lili
Clerk	c of	the	Counci	l of	Sthe
City	of	Cente	erville	≥, Oh	io

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 29-90, passed by the Council of the City Of Centerville, Ohio, on the 17th day of <u>September</u>, 1990.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter and constitutional provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney